MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from electronic originals

(may include minor formatting differences from printed original)




LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION
December 6, 2006 to June 21, 2007

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR
FIRST REGULAR SESSION
NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS
SEPTEMBER 20, 2007

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Penmor Lithographers
Lewiston, Maine
2007



FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 2007

CHAPTERG6
S.P.161-L.D. 474

Resolve, To Direct the
Department of Transportation
To Rename State Bridge
Number 5278 the Ryan
Quirion Guthrie Bridge

Sec. 1. State bridge number 5278 re-
named. Resolved: That the Department of Trans-
portation shall designate with appropriate signs and
notices state bridge number 5278 on Interstate 295,
commonly known as the Staples Point Bridge, as it
crosses the Presumpscot River as the Ryan Quirion
Guthrie Bridge to honor the memory of Ryan Guthrie,
who died in an accident at that site.

See title page for effective date.

RESOLVE, C. 8

pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chap-
ter 375, subchapter 2-A, is authorized.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when
approved.

Effective April 12, 2007.

CHAPTER7
H.P.35-L.D. 34

Resolve, Regarding Legislative
Review of Portions of Chapter
28: Closing a School in the
Unorganized Territory, a
Major Substantive Rule of the
Department of Education

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and

Whereas, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5,
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A requires legislative au-
thorization before major substantive agency rules may
be finally adopted by the agency; and

Whereas, the above-named major substantive
rule has been submitted to the Legislature for review;
and

Whereas, immediate enactment of this resolve is
necessary to record the Legislature's position on final
adoption of the rule; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature,
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of
the Constitution of Maine and require the following
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, be it

Sec. 1. Adoption. Resolved: That final
adoption of portions of Chapter 28: Closing a School
in the Unorganized Territory, a provisionally adopted
major substantive rule of the Department of Education
that has been submitted to the Legislature for review

CHAPTER 8
H.P. 536 - L.D. 705

Resolve, Regarding Legislative
Review of Portions of Chapter
329: Rules Governing Milk and
Milk Products, a Major
Substantive Rule of the
Department of Agriculture,
Food and Rural Resources

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and

Whereas, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5,
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A requires legislative au-
thorization before major substantive agency rules may
be finally adopted by the agency; and

Whereas, the above-named major substantive
rule has been submitted to the Legislature for review;
and

Whereas, immediate enactment of this resolve is
necessary to record the Legislature's position on final
adoption of the rule; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature,
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of
the Constitution of Maine and require the following
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, be it

Sec. 1. Adoption. Resolved: That final
adoption of portions of Chapter 329: Rules Governing
Milk and Milk Products, a provisionally adopted major
substantive rule of the Department of Agriculture,
Food and Rural Resources that has been submitted to
the Legislature for review pursuant to the Maine Re-
vised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, is
authorized.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when
approved.

Effective April 12, 2007.
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